

SENATE JOURNAL

STATE OF ILLINOIS

NINETY-THIRD GENERAL ASSEMBLY

125TH LEGISLATIVE DAY

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 9, 2004

12:00 O'CLOCK NOON

SENATE Daily Journal Index 125th Legislative Day

	Action	Page(s)
	Introduction of Senate Bill No. 3386	21
	Joint Action Motions Filed	3
	Legislative Measures Filed	
	Presentation of Senate Resolution No. 87	21
	Report from Rules Committee	3,6
Bill Number	Legislative Action	Page(s)
SJR 0085	Adopted	5
SJR 0087	Adopted	22
HB 0953	Recalled – Amendments	6
HB 0953	Third Reading	
HB 2726	Consideration Postponed	
HB 2726	Recalled – Amendments	12
HB 2726	Third Reading	23
HB 2746	Recalled – Amendments	
HB 2746	Third Reading	11

First Reading 4

HB 6078

The Senate met pursuant to adjournment.

Senator Patrick Welch, Peru, Illinois, presiding.

Prayer by Pastor John Price, Springfield Church of Christ, Springfield, Illinois.

Senator Link led the Senate in the Pledge of Allegiance.

The Journal of Monday, May 31, 2004, was being read when on motion of Senator Haine, further reading of same was dispensed with and unless some Senator had corrections to offer, the Journal would stand approved. No corrections being offered, the Journal was ordered to stand approved.

The Journal of Tuesday, June 1, 2004, was being read when on motion of Senator Haine, further reading of same was dispensed with and unless some Senator had corrections to offer, the Journal would stand approved. No corrections being offered, the Journal was ordered to stand approved.

The Journal of Friday, June 4, 2004, was being read when on motion of Senator Haine, further reading of same was dispensed with and unless some Senator had corrections to offer, the Journal would stand approved. No corrections being offered, the Journal was ordered to stand approved.

The Journal of Monday, June 7, 2004, was being read when on motion of Senator Haine, further reading of same was dispensed with and unless some Senator had corrections to offer, the Journal would stand approved. No corrections being offered, the Journal was ordered to stand approved.

JOINT ACTION MOTIONS FILED

The following Joint Action Motions to the Senate Bills listed below have been filed with the Secretary and referred to the Committee on Rules:

Motion to Concur in House Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 431

Motion to Concur in House Amendment 1 to Senate Bill 829

Motion to Concur in House Amendments 1, 3 and 4 to Senate Bill 943

LEGISLATIVE MEASURES FILED

The following Floor amendments to the House Bills listed below have been filed with the Secretary and referred to the Committee on Rules:

Senate Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 953

Senate Amendment No. 2 to House Bill 1010

Senate Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 2726

Senate Amendment No. 2 to House Bill 2726

Senate Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 2746

REPORTS FROM RULES COMMITTEE

Senator Viverito, Chairperson of the Committee on Rules, to which was referred **House Bill No. 953** on December 22, 2003, pursuant to Rule 3-9(b), reported that the Committee recommends that the bill be approved for consideration and returned to the calendar in its former position.

The report of the Committee was concurred in.

And House Bill No. 953 was returned to the order of third reading.

Senator Viverito, Chairperson of the Committee on Rules, to which was referred **House Bills Numbered 2726 and 2746** on July 1, 2003, pursuant to Rule 3-9(b), reported that the Committee recommends that the bills be approved for consideration and returned to the calendar in their former position.

The report of the Committee was concurred in.

And House Bills Numbered 2726 and 2746 were returned to the order of third reading.

Senator Viverito, Chairperson of the Committee on Rules, during its June 9, 2004 meeting, reported the following Legislative Measures have been assigned to the indicated Standing Committee of the Senate:

Appropriations II: Senate Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 953; Senate Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 2726; Senate Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 2746

COMMITTEE MEETING ANNOUNCEMENT

Senator Trotter, Member of the Committee on Appropriations II, announced that the Appropriations II Committee will meet today in Room 212 Capitol Building, at 1:15 o'clock p.m.

Senator Halvorson asked and obtained unanimous consent to recess for the purpose of a Democrat caucus.

EXCUSED FROM ATTENDANCE

On motion of Senator Hendon, Senator Clayborne was excused from attendance due to personal business.

Senator Burzynski announced there would be a Republican caucus immediately upon recess.

At the hour of 12:14 o'clock p.m., the Chair announced that the Senate stand at recess subject to the call of the Chair.

AFTER RECESS

At the hour of 12:57 o'clock p.m., the Senate resumed consideration of business. Senator Welch, presiding.

PRESENTATION OF RESOLUTIONS

SENATE RESOLUTION 587

Offered by Senator Link and all Senators: Mourns the death of August "Gus" Selle of Mundelein.

SENATE RESOLUTION 588

Offered by Senator Clayborne and all Senators: Mourns the death of Richard A. Brauer of Belleville.

SENATE RESOLUTION 589

Offered by Senator Clayborne and all Senators: Mourns the death of Dr. Henry DeWitt Campbell, Sr.

SENATE RESOLUTION 590

Offered by Senator Clayborne and all Senators: Mourns the death of Ms. Fannie G. Jones of East St. Louis.

By unanimous consent, the foregoing resolutions were referred to the Resolutions Consent Calendar

READING BILL FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES A FIRST TIME

House Bill No. 6078, sponsored by Senator Righter was taken up, read by title a first time and referred to the Committee on Rules.

CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION ON SECRETARY'S DESK

Senator Garrett moved that **Senate Joint Resolution No. 85**, on the Secretary's Desk, be taken up for immediate consideration.

The motion prevailed.

Senator Garrett moved that Senate Joint Resolution No. 85 be adopted.

And on that motion a call of the roll was had resulting as follows:

Yeas 41; Nays 15; Present 1.

The following voted in the affirmative:

Althoff Peterson Silverstein Haine Bomke Halvorson Sullivan, D. Radogno Brady Harmon Rauschenberger Sullivan, J. Burzynski Jones, J. Righter Syverson Collins Jones, W. Risinger Walsh Cronin Lauzen Ronen Watson del Valle Luechtefeld Roskam Welch Winkel Demuzio Maloney Rutherford Forby Martinez Schoenberg Garrett Munoz Shadid Geo-Karis Obama Sieben

The following voted in the negative:

Crotty Hendon Link Trotter
Cullerton Hunter Meeks Viverito
DeLeo Jacobs Petka Mr. President
Dillard Lightford Soden

The following voted present:

Sandoval

The motion prevailed.

And the resolution was adopted.

Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence therein.

At the hour of 1:13 o'clock p.m., the Chair announced that the Senate stand at recess subject to the call of the Chair.

AFTER RECESS

At the hour of 1:57 o'clock p.m., the Senate resumed consideration of business. Senator Welch, presiding.

REPORT FROM STANDING COMMITTEE

Senator Welch, Chairperson of the Committee on Appropriations II, to which was referred the following Senate floor amendments, reported that the Committee recommends that they be adopted:

Senate Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 953 Senate Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 2726 Senate Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 2746

Under the rules, the foregoing floor amendments are eligible for consideration on second reading.

REPORT FROM RULES COMMITTEE

Senator Viverito, Chairperson of the Committee on Rules, reported that the following Legislative Measure has been approved for consideration:

Senate Amendment No. 2 to House Bill 2726

The foregoing floor amendment was placed on the Secretary's Desk.

HOUSE BILL RECALLED

On motion of Senator Trotter, **House Bill No. 953** was recalled from the order of third reading to the order of second reading.

Senator Trotter offered the following amendment and moved its adoption:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

AMENDMENT NO. <u>1</u>. Amend House Bill 953 by replacing everything after the enacting clause with the following:

"Section 5. The State Finance Act is amended by changing Section 8h and by adding Sections 5.625 and 6z-62 as follows:

(30 ILCS 105/5.625 new)

Sec. 5.625. The Medicaid Provider Relief Fund.

(30 ILCS 105/6z-62 new)

Sec. 6z-62. Medicaid Provider Relief Fund.

(a) The Medicaid Provider Relief Fund ("the Fund") is created as a special fund in the State treasury. The Fund is created for the purpose of paying medical bills for which the State is responsible under Title XIX of the Social Security Act and under the Children's Health Insurance Program Act.

(b) The Fund shall consist of the following:

- (1) All moneys received by the State from short-term borrowing pursuant to the Short Term Borrowing Act or the Medicaid Liability Liquidity Borrowing Act on or after the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 93rd General Assembly and before July 1, 2004.
- (2) All federal matching funds received as a result of expenditures that are attributable to moneys deposited into the Fund.
 - (3) Interest earned on moneys in the Fund.
- (c) On July 1, 2004, the State Treasurer and the Comptroller shall transfer the balance in the Medicaid Provider Relief Fund to the General Revenue Fund. After July 1, 2004, the State Treasurer and the Comptroller shall automatically transfer all moneys deposited into the Medicaid Provider Relief Fund from that Fund to the General Revenue Fund.
- (d) This Section is repealed on June 30, 2005, and the State Treasurer and the Comptroller shall promptly transfer the balance remaining in the Fund on that date to the General Revenue Fund.
 - (30 ILCS 105/8h)

Sec. 8h. Transfers to General Revenue Fund. Notwithstanding any other State law to the contrary, the Director of the Governor's Office of Management and Budget may from time to time direct the State Treasurer and Comptroller to transfer a specified sum from any fund held by the State Treasurer to the General Revenue Fund in order to help defray the State's operating costs for the fiscal year. The total transfer under this Section from any fund in any fiscal year shall not exceed the lesser of 8% of the revenues to be deposited into the fund during that year or 25% of the beginning balance in the fund. No transfer may be made from a fund under this Section that would have the effect of reducing the available balance in the fund to an amount less than the amount remaining unexpended and unreserved from the total appropriation from that fund for that fiscal year. This Section does not apply to any funds that are restricted by federal law to a specific use or to any funds in the Motor Fuel Tax Fund, or the Hospital Provider Fund, or the Medicaid Provider Relief Fund. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section, the total transfer under this Section from the Road Fund or the State Construction Account Fund shall not exceed 5% of the revenues to be deposited into the fund during that year.

In determining the available balance in a fund, the Director of the Governor's Office of Management

and Budget may include receipts, transfers into the fund, and other resources anticipated to be available in the fund in that fiscal year.

The State Treasurer and Comptroller shall transfer the amounts designated under this Section as soon as may be practicable after receiving the direction to transfer from the Director of the Governor's Office of Management and Budget.

(Source: P.A. 93-32, eff. 6-20-03; 93-659, eff. 2-3-04.)

Section 10. The Short Term Borrowing Act is amended by changing Section 3 as follows: (30 ILCS 340/3) (from Ch. 120, par. 408)

Sec. 3. There shall be prepared under the direction of the officers named in this Act such form of bonds or certificates as they shall deem advisable, which, when issued, shall be signed by the Governor, Comptroller and Treasurer, and shall be recorded by the Comptroller in a book to be kept by him or her for that purpose. The interest and principal of such loan shall be paid by the treasurer out of the General Obligation Bond Retirement and Interest Fund.

There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the Treasury a sum sufficient for the payment of the interest and principal of any debts contracted under this Act.

The Governor, Comptroller, and Treasurer are authorized to order pursuant to the proceedings authorizing those debts the transfer of any moneys on deposit in the treasury into the General Obligation Bond Retirement and Interest Fund at times and in amounts they deem necessary to provide for the payment of that interest and principal.

The Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to draw his warrant on the State Treasurer for the amount of all such payments.

The directive authorizing borrowing under Section 1 or 1.1 of this Act shall set forth a pro forma cash flow statement that identifies estimated monthly receipts and expenditures with identification of sources for repaying the borrowed funds.

All proceeds from any borrowing under this Act received by the State on or after the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 93rd General Assembly and before July 1, 2004 shall be deposited into the Medicaid Provider Relief Fund.

(Source: P.A. 87-838; 87-860; 88-669, eff. 11-29-94.)

Section 15. The Medicaid Liability Liquidity Borrowing Act is amended by changing Sections 5 and 10 as follows:

(30 ILCS 342/5)

Sec. 5. Borrowing authorized. For the period June 9, 2004 July 1, 1994 through June 30, 2004 1995, borrowing pursuant to this Section is authorized under subsection (b) of Section 9 of Article IX of the Illinois Constitution. The purpose of the borrowing shall be Whenever easual deficits or failures in revenues of the State occur, and those casual deficits or failures in revenues affect the State's ability to pay for medical services provided under the Illinois Public Aid Code or the Children's Health Insurance Program Act, in order to meet those casual deficits or failures in revenues, and the Governor, after having obtained the written consent of both the Comptroller and the Treasurer, may contract debts, under this Section, for principal amounts not to exceed \$850,000,000, as supported by properly enacted State fiscal year 2004 appropriations for this purpose \$900,000,000. This contracted debt, when added to amounts borrowed under the Short Term Borrowing Act during the then current fiscal year, may not exceed 15% of the State's appropriations for that fiscal year. Moneys thus borrowed shall be applied to the purpose of paying for medical services as described in this Section, or to pay the debts and associated expenses thus incurred ereated, and to no other purpose. All proceeds from any borrowing under this Act received by the State on or after the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 93rd General Assembly and before July 1, 2004 shall be deposited into the Medicaid Provider Relief Fund. The Governor shall direct the proceeds of this borrowing into any State fund from which there are appropriations for medical assistance under the Illinois Public Aid Code. All moneys so borrowed shall be borrowed for no longer time than one year.

(Source: P.A. 88-554, eff. 7-26-94; 89-626, eff. 8-9-96.) (30 ILCS 342/10)

Sec. 10. Advertising for loan. Whenever the borrowing of money under Section 5 is contemplated, it is the duty of the Director of the Governor's Office of Management and Budget Bureau of the Budget acting at the direction of the Governor to advertise for proposals for the loan in the manner that is determined by the Director of the Governor's Office of Management and Budget Bureau of the Budget to give reasonable notice of the request for proposals. The advertisements shall set forth the amount of debt proposed to be contracted and the time and place for the payment of the principal and interest. The loan

shall be awarded to the person or persons agreeing to take it at the lowest rate of interest not exceeding the maximum rate authorized by the Bond Authorization Act, as amended at the time of the making of the contract.

(Source: P.A. 88-554, eff. 7-26-94; revised 8-23-03.)

Section 20. The Illinois Public Aid Code is amended by adding Section 5-16.13 as follows:

(305 ILCS 5/5-16.13 new)

Sec. 5-16.13. Medicaid Managed Care Task Force.

(a) Medicaid, the medical assistance program jointly administered by the State of Illinois and the United States governments for low-income and uninsured populations, is the largest single insurance provider in the State. In Illinois, one in every 7 adults, one in 3 children, and 2 of every 3 nursing home residents are all provided health care under the State's Medicaid program.

Over the past 10 years, Medicaid in Illinois has grown an average of 8% annually, which requires at least \$500,000,000 in additional State resources every year.

Medicaid in Illinois is a cost-reimbursement system that does little to promote health or encourage improvements in the quality of health care services being delivered to the growing populations needing assistance.

The advent of managed care plans in the insurance industry has driven down health care costs for many while amply managing individual needs in a system to deliver cost-efficient health care services.

(b) To better examine and evaluate the application of managed care within the State's Medicaid program, there is hereby established the bipartisan Medicaid Managed Care Task Force.

The Task Force shall consist of 8 voting members, as follows: 2 members of the Senate appointed by the President of the Senate, 2 members of the Senate appointed by the Senate Minority Leader, 2 members of the House of Representatives appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives, and 2 members of the House of Representatives appointed by the House Minority Leader. All actions of the Task Force require the affirmative vote of at least 5 voting members.

Members appointed to the Task Force shall elect from among themselves 2 co-chairs.

Members appointed by the legislative leaders shall be appointed for the duration of the Task Force; in the event of a vacancy, the appointment to fill the vacancy shall be made by the same legislative leader who made the original appointment.

The following persons shall serve, ex officio, as nonvoting members of the Task Force: the Director of the Governor's Office of Management and Budget, the Director of Public Aid, and the Secretary of Human Services.

The Task Force shall begin to conduct business upon the appointment of a majority of the voting members. If the co-chairs have not both been appointed, the co-chair that has been appointed shall preside.

Members shall serve without compensation but may be reimbursed for their expenses from appropriations for that purpose.

(c) The Task Force shall gather information and make recommendations relating to the financing and expenditures of the Illinois Medicaid program and the program's level of ability to provide quality health care services in the most cost-efficient manner. The Task Force shall examine and evaluate the application of managed care within the State's Medicaid program. The Task Force shall further assess whether the State's Medicaid services delivery system meets or exceeds the goals of quality, efficiency, accountability, and financial responsibility and shall make recommendations in keeping with those goals concerning the cost-efficient delivery of Medicaid services throughout Illinois.

(d) The Task Force shall conduct at least 6 public hearings beginning the later of July 2004 or upon the appointment of a majority of its members, through October 2004.

Locations for public hearings are to be different and determined by the co-chairs in consultation with the other members of the Task Force.

Comment and testimony at public hearing is to be sought from Medicaid recipients, health care providers and other health care professionals, related advocates, health care finance experts, insurance industry professionals, and public officials from throughout the State.

- (e) The Governor's Office of Management and Budget, the Department of Public Aid, and the Department of Human Services are directed to provide information and assistance to the Task Force.
- (f) The Task Force shall submit a full report of its findings and recommendations to the General Assembly not later than November 8, 2004. It may submit other reports as it deems appropriate.
 - (g) The Task Force is abolished and this Section is repealed on December 31, 2004.

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon becoming law.".

The motion prevailed.

And the amendment was adopted, and ordered printed.

There being no further amendments, the bill, as amended, was ordered to a third reading.

READING BILL FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES A THIRD TIME

On motion of Senator Trotter, **House Bill No. 953**, having been printed as received from the House of Representatives, together with all Senate Amendments adopted thereto, was taken up and read by title a third time.

And the question being, "Shall this bill pass?" it was decided in the affirmative by the following vote:

Yeas 57; Nays 1.

The following voted in the affirmative:

Althoff Halvorson Obama Bomke Harmon Peterson Burzynski Hendon Petka Collins Hunter Radogno Rauschenberger Cronin Jacobs Crotty Jones, J. Righter Cullerton Jones, W. Risinger del Valle Lauzen Ronen DeLeo. Lightford Roskam Demuzio Rutherford Link Dillard Luechtefeld Sandoval Forby Maloney Schoenberg Garrett Martinez Shadid Sieben Geo-Karis Meeks Haine Munoz Silverstein

Syverson Trotter Viverito Walsh Watson Welch Winkel Wojcik Mr. President

Soden

Sullivan, D.

Sullivan, J.

The following voted in the negative:

Brady

This bill, having received the vote of three-fifths of the members elected, was declared passed, and all amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a).

Ordered that the title be as aforesaid, and that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence in the Senate Amendment adopted thereto.

Senator Burzynski asked and obtained unanimous consent to recess for the purpose of a Republican caucus.

At the hour of 2:42 o'clock p.m., the Chair announced that the Senate stand at recess subject to the call of the Chair.

AFTER RECESS

At the hour of 3:10 o'clock p.m., the Senate resumed consideration of business. Honorable Emil Jones, Jr., President of the Senate, presiding.

HOUSE BILL RECALLED

On motion of Senator Trotter, **House Bill No. 2746** was recalled from the order of third reading to the order of second reading.

Senator Trotter offered the following amendment and moved its adoption:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

AMENDMENT NO. $\underline{1}$ Amend House Bill 2746 by deleting everything after the enacting clause and replacing it with the following:

"Section 1. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 93-92, approved July 3, 2003, as amended, is amended by changing Section 10 of Article 1 as follows:

(P.A. 93-92, Art. 1, Sec. 10)

Sec. 10. In addition to any amounts heretofore appropriated, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the Department of Public Aid for Medical Assistance:

FOR MEDICAL ASSISTANCE UNDER THE ILLINOIS PUBLIC AID CODE

AND THE CHILDREN'S HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM ACT

Dorrohlo	fram	Camaral	Revenue	Erm d.
Pavable	trom	(teneral	Revenue	Filling.

Payable from General Revenue Fund:	
For Physicians	513,590,700
For Dentists	
For Optometrists	11,319,800
For Podiatrists	2,367,200
For Chiropractors	1,300,600
For Hospital In-Patient, Disproportionate	
Share and Ambulatory Care	
For Skilled, Intermediate, and Other	
Related Long Term Care Services	825,704,000
For Community Health Centers	109,485,500
For Hospice Care	35,202,300
For Independent Laboratories	25,364,100
For Home Health Care, Therapy, and	
Nursing Services	49,940,300
For Appliances	54,936,000
For Transportation	78,392,700
For Other Related Medical Services	
and for development, implementation,	
and operation of managed	
care and children's health	
programs including operating	
and administrative costs and	
related distributive purposes	65,654,700
For Medicare Part A Premiums	8,700,000
For Medicare Part B Premiums	121,300,000
For Medicare Part B Premiums for	
Qualified Individuals under the	
Federal Balanced Budget Act of 1997	6,633,700
For Health Maintenance Organizations and	
Managed Care Entities	182,223,600
For Division of Specialized Care	
for Children	<u>51,620,900</u>
Total	\$4,566,300,100

In addition to any amounts heretofore appropriated, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of Public Aid for Medical Assistance under the Illinois Public Aid Code and the Children's Health Insurance Program Act for Prescribed Drugs, including costs associated with the implementation and operation of the SeniorCare program:

Payable from:

1 dydole from.	
General Revenue Fund	
Drug Rebate Fund	
Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund	
Medicaid Buy-In Program Revolving Fund	

Total	\$1,647,010,900
The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary	y, are appropriated to

the Department of Public Aid for the purposes hereinafter named:

FOR MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

Pavable from General Revenue Fund:

For Grants for Medical Care for Persons

Suffering from Chronic Renal Disease 1,214,300

For Grants for Medical Care for Persons

For Grants for Medical Care for Sexual

For Grants to Altgeld Clinic 400,000

The Department, with the consent in writing from the Governor, may reapportion not more than two percent of the total General Revenue Fund appropriations in Section 2 above among the various purposes therein enumerated.

In addition to any amounts heretofore appropriated, the amount of \$8,507,300, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated to the Department of Public Aid from the General Revenue Fund for expenses relating to the Children's Health Insurance Program Act, including payments under Section 25 (a)(1) of that Act, and related operating and administrative costs.

In addition to any amounts heretofore appropriated, the amount of \$850,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated to the Department of Public Aid from the Medicaid Provider Relief Fund for Medical Assistance payments to medical providers.

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect immediately upon becoming law.".

The motion prevailed.

And the amendment was adopted, and ordered printed.

There being no further amendments, the bill, as amended, was ordered to a third reading.

READING BILL FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES A THIRD TIME

On motion of Senator Trotter, House Bill No. 2746, having been printed as received from the House of Representatives, together with all Senate Amendments adopted thereto, was taken up and read by title a third time.

And the question being, "Shall this bill pass?" it was decided in the affirmative by the following vote:

Yeas 55; Nays 3.

The following voted in the affirmative:

Althoff Meeks Sieben Haine Bomke Halvorson Munoz Silverstein Burzynski Harmon Obama Soden Collins Hendon Petka Sullivan, D. Cronin Hunter Radogno Sullivan, J. Rauschenberger Crotty Jacobs Syverson Cullerton Righter Trotter Jones, J. del Valle Jones, W. Risinger Viverito DeLeo Lauzen Ronen Walsh Demuzio Lightford Roskam Watson Dillard Link Rutherford Welch Forby Luechtefeld Sandoval Wojcik Garrett Maloney Schoenberg Mr. President Shadid Geo-Karis Martinez

The following voted in the negative:

Brady Peterson Winkel

This bill, having received the vote of three-fifths of the members elected, was declared passed, and all amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a).

Ordered that the title be as aforesaid, and that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence in the Senate Amendment adopted thereto.

At the hour of 3:35 o'clock p.m., Senator Halvorson presiding.

HOUSE BILL RECALLED

On motion of Senator Trotter, **House Bill No. 2726** was recalled from the order of third reading to the order of second reading.

Senator Trotter offered the following amendment and moved its adoption:

AMENDMENT 1

AMENDMENT NO. _ 1 _. Amend House Bill 2726 by deleting everything after the enacting clause and replacing it with the following:

"Section 1. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 93-91, approved in part, itemvetoed in part, and item-reduced in part on July 3, 2003, is amended by changing Section 55 of Article 12 as follows:

Sec. 55. The amount of \$13,323,900 \$6,987,900, or so much of that amount as may be necessary, is appropriated to the State Treasurer from the General Revenue Fund for the purpose of making refunds of overpayments of estate tax and accrued interest on those overpayments, if any, and payment of certain statutory costs of assessment.

(Source: P.A. 93-91, eff. 7-3-03.)

Section 2. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 93-62, approved June 3, 2003, is amended by changing Section 2 of Article 6 as follows:

Sec 2. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the Department of Human Rights for the objects and purposes hereinafter enumerated:

DIVISION OF CHARGE PROCESSING

Payable from General Revenue Fund:

For Personal Services	4,113,100
For Personal Services	3,916,500
For Employee Retirement Contributions	
Paid by Employer	136,800
For State Contributions to State	
Employees' Retirement System	516,000
For State Contributions to	
Social Security	300,000
Social Security	
For Contractual Services	33,400
For Travel	22,800
For Commodities	6,800
For Printing	1,300
For Equipment	,
For Telecommunications Services.	
Total	\$5,209,800

Total	\$4.997.400
Payable from Special Projects Division Fund:	······
For Personal Services	
For Employee Retirement Contributions	
Paid by Employer	57,600
For State Contributions to State	
Employees' Retirement System	193,500
For State Contributions to	
Social Security	110,200
For Group Insurance	396,000
For Contractual Services	106,700
For Travel	41,500
For Commodities	13,300
For Printing	9,300
For Equipment	9,600
For Telecommunications Services	<u>88,000</u>
Total	\$2,464,900
Section 3. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 9. amended by changing Section 1b of Article 8 as follows:	3-91, approved July 3, 2003,
(P.A. 93-91, Art. 8, Sec. 1b)	

Sec. 1b. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Road Fund to the Department of Transportation for the objects and purposes hereinafter named:

eremaner nameu.	
For Tort Claims, including payment	
pursuant to P.A. 80-1078	515,000
For representation and indemnification	
for the Department of Transportation,	
the Illinois State Police and the	
Secretary of State provided that the	
representation required resulted from	
the Road Fund portion of their normal	
operations	260,000
For Transportation Enhancement, Congestion	
Mitigation, Air Quality, High Priority and	
Scenic By-way Projects not Eligible for	
Inclusion in the Highway Improvement	
Program Appropriation	10,000,000
For auto liability payments for the	
Department of Transportation, the	
Illinois State Police and the	
Secretary of State provided that	
the liability resulted from the	
Road Fund portion of their	
normal operations	1,932,200
For grants to Illinois Universities	
for applied research on transportation	520,000
For payment of claims as provided by the	
"Workers' Compensation Act" or the "Workers'	
Occupational Diseases Act", including	
Treatment, Expenses and Benefits Payable	
for Total Temporary Incapacity for Work	
for State Employees whose salaries are paid	
from the Road Fund:	
For Awards and Grants	
For Awards and Grants	<u>10,600,000</u>
Total	\$23,827,200

Expenditures from appropriations for treatment and expense may be made after the

is

Department of Transportation has certified that the injured person was employed and that the nature of the injury is compensable in accordance with the provisions of the Workers' Compensation Act or the Workers' Occupational Diseases Act, and then has determined the amount of such compensation to be paid to the injured person. Expenditures for this purpose may be made by the Department of Transportation without regard to the fiscal year in which benefit or service was rendered or cost incurred as allowable or provided by the Workers'

Compensation Act or the Workers' Occupational Diseases Act.

Section 4. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 93-91, approved July 3, 2003, is amended by changing Section 15 of Article 7 as follows:

(P.A. 93-91, Art. 7, Sec. 15)

- Sec. 15. The sum of \$5,000,000 \$3,500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the State Asset Forfeiture Fund to the Department of State Police for payment of their expenditures as outlined in the Illinois Drug Asset Forfeiture Procedure Act, the Cannabis Control Act, the Controlled Substances Act, and the Environmental Safety Act.
- Section 5. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 93-91, approved July 3, 2003, is amended by changing Section 7 of Article 5 as follows:

(P.A. 93-92, Art. 5, Sec. 7)

Sec. 7. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the Department of Veterans' Affairs for the objects and purposes hereinafter named:

STATE APPROVING AGENCY

Payable from GI Education Fund:	
For Personal Services	473,900
For Employee Retirement Contributions	
Paid by Employer	19,000
For State Contributions to the State	
Employees' Retirement System	63,700
For State Contributions to	
Social Security	36,300
For Group Insurance	88,000
For Contractual Services	112,300
For Contractual Services	37,300
For Travel	93,700
For Travel	33,700
For Commodities	57,800
For Commodities	2,800
For Printing	
For Printing	2,600
For Equipment	
For Equipment	
For Electronic Data Processing	59,200
For Electronic Data Processing	4,200
For Telecommunications Services.	31,600
For Telecommunications Services	6,600
For Operation of Auto Equipment	34,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment	
Total	\$1,191,000
- Total	\$791,000

Section 6. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 93-62, approved June 3, 2003, is amended by changing Section 1 of Article 1 as follows:

(P.A. 93-62, Art. 1, Sec. 1)

Sec. 1. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General

Revenue Fund to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the State Civil Service Commission:

Revenue Fund to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the State	
For Personal Services	305,600
For Personal Services	283,800
For Employee Retirement Contributions	,
Paid by Employer	11,500
For State Contributions to State	
Employees' Retirement System	40,900
Employees' Retirement System	38,100
For State Contributions to	
Social Security	17,900
Social Security	17,600
For Contractual Services.	49,300
For Contractual Services	43,100
For Travel	20,300
For Travel	15,400
For Commodities	3,000
For Printing	1,000
For Equipment	0
For Telecommunications Services.	5,200
For Telecommunications Services.	
Total	\$454,700
Total	\$418,000

Section 7. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 93-91, approved July 3, 2003, is amended by changing Section 1 of Article 10 as follows:

(P.A. 93-91, Art. 10, Sec. 1)

Sec. 1. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Labor Relations Board for the objects and purposes hereinafter named:

OPERATIONS

OPERATIONS	
For Personal Services	1,186,100
For Personal Services	1,106,100
For Employee Retirement Contributions	
Paid by Employer	0
Paid by Employer	44,300
For State Contributions to State	
Employees' Retirement System	159,400
Employees' Retirement System	113,700
For State Contributions to	
Social Security	88,900
Social Security	81,700
For Contractual Services.	180,500
For Travel	23,100
For Commodities	3,500
For Printing	3,200
For Equipment	25,600
For Electronic Data Processing	37,100
For Telecommunications Services	<u>45,900</u>
Total	\$1,753,300
Total	\$2,019,000

Section 8. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 93-68, approved July 1, 2003, is amended by changing Sections 4 and 9 of Article 1 as follows:

(P.A. 93-68, Art. 1, Sec. 4)

Sec. 4. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency for the objects and purposes hereinafter named:

DISASTER RELIEF, PUBLIC

Whenever it becomes necessary for the State or any governmental unit to furnish in a disaster area emergency services directly related to or required by a disaster and existing funds are insufficient to provide such services, the Governor may, when he considers such action in the best interest of the State, release funds from the General Revenue disaster relief appropriation in order to provide such services or to reimburse local governmental bodies furnishing such services. Such appropriation may be used for payment of the Illinois National Guard when called to active duty in case of disaster, and for the emergency purchase or renting of equipment and commodities. Such appropriation shall be used for emergency services and relief to the disaster area as a whole and shall not be used to provide private relief to persons sustaining property damages or personal injury as a result of a disaster.

Payable from General Revenue Fund	\$ 1,334,600
Payable from General Revenue Fund	220,200
Payable from General Revenue Fund:	
For costs incurred in prior	
Years 50,000	
Total	
Payable from General Revenue Fund:	
For costs incurred in prior	
<u>Years 250,000</u>	
Total	\$470,200
Payable from the Federal Aid	
Disaster Fund:	
For Federal Disaster Declarations:	
In Prior Years	\$ 45,000,000
Federal Disaster Declarations:	
In Fiscal Year 2004	30,000,000
For State administration of the	
Federal Disaster Relief Program	1,000,000
For State administration of the	
Hazard Mitigation Program	1,000,000
Disaster Relief - Hazard Mitigation	8,000,000
Disaster Relief - Hazard Mitigation	
in Prior Years	<u>35,000,000</u>
Total	\$120,000,000

(P.A. 93-68, Art. 1, Sec. 9)

Sec. 9. The amount of $\underline{\$85,600}$ $\underline{\$1,900,000}$, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency for extraordinary security expenses of state agencies when the U.S. Department of Homeland Security raises the terrorism threat level to "High" or "Severe". Release of funds is subject to approval of the Governor or his designee.

Section 9. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 93-115, approved July 9, 2003, as amended is amended by changing Section 25 of Article 1 as follows:

(P.A. 93-115, Art. 1, Sec. 25)

Sec. 25. The following amounts, or so much of those amounts as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes named, are appropriated to the Illinois State Board of Education for Grants-In-Aid:

From the General Revenue Fund:

For orphanage tuition claims

and State-owned housing

claims as provided under Section

For tuition of disabled children attending schools under

For reimbursement to school

districts for extraordinary special	
education and facilities	
under Section 14-7.02a of	
the School Code	\$229,502,000
For reimbursement to school	
districts for services	
and materials used in programs	
for the use of disabled	
children under Section 14-13.01	
of the School Code	\$312,879,700
of the School Code	
For reimbursement on a	Ψ31 1,000,000
current basis only to school	
districts that provide	
for education of handicapped	
orphans from residential	
institutions as well as foster	
children who are mentally	
impaired or behaviorally	
disordered as provided under	
Section 14-7.03 of the	#07.270.000
School Code	\$97,370,000
For financial assistance to	
Local Education Agencies with over	
500,000 population to meet the	
needs of those children who	
come from environments	
where the dominant language	
is other than English	
under Section 34-18.2 of the	
School Code	\$34,896,600
For financial assistance to	
Local Education Agencies	
with under 500,000 population	
to meet the needs of those	
children who come from	
environments where the dominant	
language is other than	
English under Section 10-22.38a	
of the School Code	\$27,655,400
For reimbursement to school	
districts qualifying	
under Section 29-5 of the	
School Code for a portion	
of the cost of transporting	
common school pupils	\$242 424 000
For reimbursement to school	Ψ2 12, 12 1,000
districts for a portion of	
the cost of transporting	
disabled students under	
subsection (b) of Section	
14-13.01 of the School Code	\$250,827,000
14 13 01 of the School Code	\$259,827,000 \$263,081,000
For all costs associated with	
the supplementary payments to school	
districts as provided in Section 18-8.2,	
Section 18-18.3, Section 18-8.5, and	Ø1 ((O 400
Section 18-8.05 (I) of the School Code	\$1,069,400
For reimbursement to school	

	\$36,993,100
under subsection (J) of Section	
Harmless) to school districts	
(General State Aid - Hold	
For supplementary payments	\$2,655,300
School Code	\$2.855.500
Philip J. Rock Center and School as provided by Section 14-11.02 of the	
Education Agencies for the	
For financial assistance to Local	
Total	\$472,700
For Other RSA Operations	
For Social Security Contributions	
For Retirement Contributions	20,000
For Employee Retirement Paid by Employer	15,500
For Personal Services	\$320,100
Adolescents:	
Emotionally Disturbed Children and	
for Behavior Disorders and Severely	
For Residential Services Authority (RSA)	
Transition of Minority Students	\$578.800
For grants associated with the	Ψ1,121,000
of the School Code	\$1 121 000
unit as provided for by Section 14-11.01	
educational materials coordinating	
purpose of maintaining an	
Education Agencies for the	
For financial assistance to Local	\$217,100
for Child Advocacy	\$217 100
Metro East Consortium	
For grants associated with the	\$1,001,200
Education Programs	\$1,881,200
For Grants to the Local Education Agencies to Conduct Agricultural	
reading impairments	\$168,800
Illinois citizens with visual and	#170 000
and services in support of	
Persons, and for programs	
Reading for Blind and Dyslexic	
For grants associated with	
expenses	\$300,000
for ordinary and contingent	
Intermediate Service Center	
For a grant to the South Cook	,,
Expense	\$3,250,000
School Services, and ROE Supervisory	
School Bus Driver Training, ROE	
including, but not limited to, ROE,	
For the Regional Offices of Education,	
School Breakfast Incentive Program	\$723 500
to Section 18-4.4 of the School Code	\$222,600
For Tax-Equivalent Grants pursuant	ф 222 (22
Lunch Program Act	\$19,565,000
the School Breakfast and	
programs under the provision of	
free lunch and breakfast	
districts and for providing	

For summer school payments	
as provided by Section	
18-4.3 of the School Code	\$6,370,000
For costs associated with Teach for America	
For transitional assistance	
For Reading Improvement Block Grant	
For Early Childhood Block Grant	\$213,405,700
For the Charter Schools Program:	
For Personal Services	\$39,800
For Employee Retirement Paid by Employer	1,700
For Retirement Contributions	3,025
For Social Security Contributions	2,175
For Other Charter Schools Operations	79,900
For Grants	3,693,600
Total	
For all costs associated with providing	
the loan of textbooks to Students	
under Section 18-17 of the School Code	\$29,126,500
From the Common School Fund:	. , ,
For compensation of Regional	
Superintendents of Schools	
and Assistants under Section	
18-5 of the School Code	\$8.150.000
From the Common School Fund: For general apportionment	
From the Common School Fund: For general apportionment (General State Aid)	
(General State Aid)	
(General State Aid) provided by Section 18-8.05 of the	\$2.771.300.000
(General State Aid) provided by Section 18-8.05 of the School Code	
(General State Aid) provided by Section 18-8.05 of the School Code	
(General State Aid) provided by Section 18-8.05 of the School Code	
(General State Aid) provided by Section 18-8.05 of the School Code	\$2,763,700,000
(General State Aid) provided by Section 18-8.05 of the School Code	\$2,763,700,000
(General State Aid) provided by Section 18-8.05 of the School Code	\$2,763,700,000
(General State Aid) provided by Section 18-8.05 of the School Code	\$2,763,700,000
(General State Aid) provided by Section 18-8.05 of the School Code	\$2,763,700,000
(General State Aid) provided by Section 18-8.05 of the School Code	\$2,763,700,000 \$5,333,000
(General State Aid) provided by Section 18-8.05 of the School Code	\$2,763,700,000 \$5,333,000
(General State Aid) provided by Section 18-8.05 of the School Code	\$2,763,700,000 \$5,333,000
(General State Aid) provided by Section 18-8.05 of the School Code	\$2,763,700,000 \$5,333,000
(General State Aid) provided by Section 18-8.05 of the School Code	\$2,763,700,000 \$5,333,000 \$681,900,000
(General State Aid) provided by Section 18-8.05 of the School Code	\$2,763,700,000 \$5,333,000 \$681,900,000
(General State Aid) provided by Section 18-8.05 of the School Code	\$2,763,700,000 \$5,333,000 \$681,900,000
(General State Aid) provided by Section 18-8.05 of the School Code	\$2,763,700,000 \$5,333,000 \$681,900,000 \$1,130,000
(General State Aid) provided by Section 18-8.05 of the School Code	\$2,763,700,000 \$5,333,000 \$681,900,000 \$1,130,000

Section 10. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 93-587, approved August 22, 2003, as amended, is amended by adding Section 25 to Article 1 as follows:

(P.A. 93-587, Art. 1, Sec. 25, new)

Sec. 25. The sum of \$29,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Capital Development Fund to the Capital Development Board for the Department of Natural Resources for design and construction costs associated with the World Shooting and Recreational Complex.

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect immediately upon becoming law.".

And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows:

Yeas 30; Nays 20; Present 7.

The following voted in the affirmative:

Collins Harmon Meeks Silverstein Crotty Hendon Munoz Sullivan, J. Cullerton Obama Trotter Hunter DeLeo Jacobs Ronen Viverito Demuzio Jones, J. Rutherford Walsh Sandoval Welch Forby Link Haine Luechtefeld Schoenberg Halvorson Maloney Shadid

The following voted in the negative:

Althoff Lauzen Roskam Wojcik Bomke Lightford Sieben Mr. President Brady Peterson Soden Burzynski Petka Sullivan, D. Garrett Radogno Watson Jones, W. Winkel Risinger

The following voted present:

Cronin Dillard Rauschenberger Syverson del Valle Martinez Righter

The motion prevailed.

And the amendment was adopted, and ordered printed.

Senator Cullerton offered the following amendment and moved its adoption:

AMENDMENT NO. 2

Trotter

Watson

AMENDMENT NO. 2 . Amend House Bill 2726, AS AMENDED, by deleting all of Section 10.

And on that motion, a call of the roll was had resulting as follows:

Yeas 39; Nays 17; Present 2.

The following voted in the affirmative:

Althoff Meeks Shadid Garrett Bomke Halvorson Munoz Silverstein Bradv Harmon Ohama Sullivan, D. Collins Hendon Peterson Viverito Cronin Hunter Petka Walsh Radogno Cullerton Lauzen Welch del Valle Lightford Ronen Winkel DeLeo Link Roskam Wojcik Mr. President Demuzio Maloney Sandoval

Dillard Martinez Schoenberg

The following voted in the negative:

Burzynski Jacobs Risinger Crotty Jones, J. Rutherford Forby Jones, W. Sieben Geo-Karis Luechtefeld Soden Haine Righter Sullivan, J.

[June 9, 2004]

The following voted present:

Rauschenberger Syverson

The motion prevailed.

And the amendment was adopted, and ordered printed.

There being no further amendments, the bill, as amended, was ordered to a third reading.

READING BILL FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES A THIRD TIME

On motion of Senator Trotter, **House Bill No. 2726**, having been printed as received from the House of Representatives, together with all Senate amendments adopted thereto, was taken up and read by title a third time.

Pending roll call on motion of Senator Trotter, further consideration of **House Bill No. 2726** was postponed.

PRESENTATION OF RESOLUTION

SENATE RESOLUTION 591

Offered by Senators Demuzio, E. Jones and all Senators: Mourns the death of Mary Lou Behme of Carlinville.

By unanimous consent, the foregoing resolution was referred to the Resolutions Consent Calendar.

RESOLUTIONS CONSENT CALENDAR

SENATE RESOLUTION 587

Offered by Senator Link and all Senators: Mourns the death of August "Gus" Selle of Mundelein.

SENATE RESOLUTION 588

Offered by Senator Clayborne and all Senators:

Mourns the death of Richard A. Brauer of Belleville.

SENATE RESOLUTION 589

Offered by Senator Clayborne and all Senators: Mourns the death of Dr. Henry DeWitt Campbell, Sr.

SENATE RESOLUTION 590

Offered by Senator Clayborne and all Senators:

Mourns the death of Ms. Fannie G. Jones of East St. Louis.

SENATE RESOLUTION 591

Offered by Senators Demuzio, E. Jones and all Senators: Mourns the death of Mary Lou Behme of Carlinville.

Senator Halvorson moved the adoption of the foregoing resolutions. The motion prevailed. And the resolutions were adopted.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

SENATE BILL NO. 3386. Introduced by Senator Garrett, a bill for AN ACT concerning finance.

The bill was taken up, read by title a first time, ordered printed and referred to the Committee on Rules.

PRESENTATION OF RESOLUTION

Senator Watson and all Senators offered the following Senate Joint Resolution and, having asked and obtained unanimous consent to suspend the rules for its immediate consideration, moved its adoption:

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 87

WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois General Assembly were deeply saddened to learn of the death of President Ronald Reagan on June 5, 2004; and

WHEREAS, Ronald Reagan was born on February 6, 1911, in Tampico, Illinois, the first American President born in Illinois; as a youth, he worked as a lifeguard at Lowell Park in Dixon, Illinois, and he graduated from Eureka College, located in Eureka, Illinois; and

WHEREAS, Ronald Reagan was a man of humble beginnings, working as a radio announcer, entertainer, union leader, and corporate spokesman; and

WHEREAS, His marriage to actress Jayne Wyman gave him three children: Maureen, an adopted son Michael, and Christine, who was born four months premature and died the day after her birth; and

WHEREAS, Ronald Reagan later married Nancy Davis on March 4, 1952, his steadfast partner for the next 52 years, who served her country with distinction as First Lady, who would later make public appearances on behalf of her ailing husband, and who became the primary caregiver for the aging President; together, Ronald and Nancy had two children, Patti and Ronald; and

WHEREAS, Ronald Reagan was elected to two terms as Governor of California, bringing conservative politics to the forefront in California, taking office with a sizeable state budget deficit, reducing taxes, and leaving the Governor's Office eight years later with a modest financial surplus for California; and

WHEREAS, After two previous unsuccessful bids for the Republican nomination, on November 4, 1980, Ronald Reagan was elected President of the United States of America; on January 20, 1981, at the age of 69, Ronald Reagan was sworn in as the country's 40th president, to quickly become known to the world as the "Great Communicator"; and

WHEREAS, President Reagan worked to restore the founding principles of this country by upholding individual responsibility and personal liberty; his actions and words sent a strong message, both domestically and globally, that the United States remained vigilant and that he, as President, would use the country's strengths to the advantage of the American people; and

WHEREAS, By rebuilding the U.S. military, the country regained a formidable position from which America could better fight the Cold War, standing against the Soviet Union, and ultimately, bringing down the Iron Curtain once and for all; his foreign policies further helped to bring about the collapse of the Berlin Wall without bloodshed or loss of life, offering the German people the support and fortitude of the American principle of freedom; and

WHEREAS, Many at the time were critical of "Reaganomics" and its overall effect on the country's economy; today many historians and economists believe that the principles and doctrines worked to restart the California economy and worked to revive a Nation and its financial structure; and

WHEREAS, The social reforms proposed by President Reagan were similarly criticized; when he first proposed that welfare recipients should be required to work, he was rebuked as being cruel and unjust, but today to do otherwise would jeopardize the welfare recipients' dignity; and

WHEREAS, After eight years in the Oval Office, in January 1989, President Reagan returned to his California ranch, and on November 4, 1991, the Ronald Reagan Presidential Library in Simi Valley, California was dedicated; and

WHEREAS, On November 5, 1994, President Reagan disclosed that he had been diagnosed with Alzheimer's disease, continuing to show courage and fortitude by publicly facing the debilitating disease of age; and

WHEREAS, On October 11, 2001, President Reagan became the longest-lived president ever, besting the nation's second President, John Adams, who had lived 91 years; and

WHEREAS, On July 12, 2003, the United States Navy commissioned its newest aircraft carrier, the "USS Ronald Reagan", the first carrier to be named for a living president; and

WHEREAS, On June 5, 2004, the world was told its faithful servant, President Ronald Reagan, had passed away at his home in California; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-THIRD GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING HEREIN, that we mourn the loss of President Ronald Reagan, while we honor and celebrate his dedication and service to the People of the United States of America and the world at large; and be it further

RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be presented to the Ronald Reagan Presidential Library, to the Ronald Reagan Museum at Eureka College, and to the family of President Reagan.

The Motion prevailed.

And the resolution was adopted.

Ordered that the Secretary inform the House of Representatives thereof and ask their concurrence therein.

MOTION WITHDRAWN

Senator Trotter asked and obtained unanimous consent to withdraw his motion to place **HOUSE BILL 2726** on consideration postponed.

The motion prevailed and **HOUSE BILL 2726**, having failed to receive the vote of three-fifths of the members elected, was declared lost by the following vote:

Yeas 31; Nays 27.

The following voted in the affirmative:

Collins	Halvorson	Martinez	Silverstein
Crotty	Harmon	Meeks	Sullivan, J.
Cullerton	Hendon	Munoz	Trotter
del Valle	Hunter	Obama	Viverito
DeLeo	Jacobs	Ronen	Walsh
Demuzio	Lightford	Sandoval	Welch
Forby	Link	Schoenberg	Mr. President
Garrett	Maloney	Shadid	

The following voted in the negative:

Althoff	Haine	Radogno	Soden
Bomke	Jones, J.	Rauschenberger	Sullivan, D.
Brady	Jones, W.	Righter	Syverson
Burzynski	Lauzen	Risinger	Watson
Cronin	Luechtefeld	Roskam	Winkel
Dillard	Peterson	Rutherford	Wojcik
Geo-Karis	Petka	Sieben	-

All amendments not adopted were tabled pursuant to Senate Rule No. 5-4(a).

At the hour of 4:53 o'clock p.m., the Chair announced that the Senate stand adjourned until Friday, June 11, 2004, in perfunctory session.